

No. 22-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AIRLINE EMPLOYEES FOR HEALTH FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. SULLIVAN

Counsel of Record

KRISTINA M. WILLIAMS

S | L LAW PLLC

610 Uptown Boulevard

Suite 2000

Cedar Hill, Texas 75104

469-523-1351 T

469-613-0891 F

john.sullivan@the-sl-lawfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. An Employer’s Hardship Must Be Genuine, Significant, And Necessary In Order To Avoid Accommodating An Employee’s Religious Observance Or Practice	6
A. The Employer’s Hardship must be Genuine.....	8
B. The Employer’s Hardship must be Significant.....	10
C. The Employer’s Hardship must be Necessary to the Conduct of the Business	13
II. An Employer Should Not Be Allowed To Voluntarily Manufacture Its Own Undue Hardship.....	14

	<i>Page</i>
A. Allowing Employers to Create Their Own Undue Hardship Thwarts Title VII's Fundamental Purpose.....	15
B. Case Study: Air Canada's Prohibition on Pilot Beards	19
C. Allowing Employers to Create Their Own Undue Hardship Defies <i>Abercrombie's</i> Teaching that Religion is Preferred	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013)	10, 16
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017)	6
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Davis v. Fort Bend Cnty.</i> , 765 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers & Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Farah v. A-1 Careers</i> , No. 12-2692-SAC, 2013 WL 6095118 (D. Kansas Nov. 20, 2013)	17
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	20
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	7
<i>Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 45 F.4th 877 (5th Cir. 2022)	3, 14

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 21-1159, 2022 WL 486610 (5th Cir. Feb. 17, 2022)	18
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021)	11
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020)	8, 13
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc.</i> <i>v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	11
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)	10
<i>Virts v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Delaware</i> , 285 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Weber v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	8
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	7
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)	10

	<i>Page(s)</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	10
Affordable Care Act, 29 U.S.C. § 207(r)(3)	11
Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, et seq.	<i>passim</i>
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act, 38 U.S.C. § 4303(15)	11
 Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
 Regulations	
29 C.F.R. Appendix § 1630.9 (2019)	13
29 C.F.R. § 37.4	11
32 Fed. Reg. 10,298-99	9
 Other Authorities	
118 Cong. Rec. 706 (1972)	8
THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1969)	8
ANTONIN SCALIA & B. GARNER, READING LAW (2012)	6
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979)	8

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Dallan F. Flake, <i>Restoring Reasonableness to Workplace Religious Accommodations</i> , 95 WASH. L. REV. 1673 (2020)	7, 15
<i>Facial Hair on Pilots: Study Busts Myth</i> , ScienceDaily (Sept. 21, 2018), http://www.sciencedaily.com/releases/ 2018/09/180921140157.htm	21
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(II) (1990)	11
<i>Jehovah’s Witnesses Around the World, United States of America, Fast Facts, United States of America: How Many Jehovah’s Witnesses Are There</i> (last visited Feb. 24, 2023), http://jw.org	12
Michael Lipka, <i>A Closer Look at Seventh-day Adventists in America</i> , Pew Research Center (Nov. 3, 2015), http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/ 2015/11/03/a-closer-look-at-seventh- day-adventists-in-america/	12
<i>Religious Garb and Grooming in the Workplace: Rights and Responsibilities</i> , U.S. E.E.O.C. Guidance (last visited Feb. 24, 2023), http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/ religious-garb-and-grooming-workplace- rights-and-responsibilities	17, 20
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989)	11

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>SFU Study Busts Myth About Facial Hair On Pilots</i> , Simon Fraser University (Sept. 14, 2018), https://www.sfu.ca/science/news/2018- news/sfu-study-busts-myth-about-facial- hair-on-pilots.html	22
Sherri Ferguson & Dan Warkander, <i>The Efficacy of Oxygen Delivery Masks for Commercial Pilots with Facial Hair</i> , Simon Fraser University	22
<i>The Size of the U.S. Jewish Population</i> , Pew Research Center (May 11, 2021), http://www.pewresearch.org/religion/ 2021/05/11/the-size-of-the-u-s-jewish- population/	12
WEBSTER'S NEW TWENTIETH CENTURY DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1975).....	8
